## 505925543 02/20/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5972261

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                                                   |
|-----------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT RECORDED AT R/F 046989/0234 |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC | 02/10/2020     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | WEATHER GROUP TELEVISION LLC |  |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 300 INTERSTATE NORTH PARKWAY |  |
| City:           | ATLANTA                      |  |
| State/Country:  | GEORGIA                      |  |
| Postal Code:    | 30339                        |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7627577 |
| Patent Number: | 7787058 |
| Patent Number: | 7605720 |
| Patent Number: | 8707352 |
| Patent Number: | 7730420 |
| Patent Number: | 8619850 |
| Patent Number: | 8046814 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)751-4864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2129061216

**Email:** jessica.bajada-silva@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP C/O J. BAJADA-SILVA

Address Line 1: 885 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:                 | 063542-0003              |  |
|-----------------------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: JESSICA BAJADA-SILVA |                          |  |
| SIGNATURE:                              | /s/ Jessica Bajada-Silva |  |
| DATE SIGNED:                            | 02/20/2020               |  |

PATENT 505925543 REEL: 051974 FRAME: 0464

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=AMG - Patent Release (Jefferies)#page1.tif

source=AMG - Patent Release (Jefferies)#page2.tif

source=AMG - Patent Release (Jefferies)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 051974 FRAME: 0465

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement ("<u>Patent Release</u>") is made as of February 10, 2020, by **JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of the **WEATHER GROUP TELEVISION, LLC**, a Georgia limited liability company with an address at 300 Interstate North Parkway, Atlanta, Georgia 30339 (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into a certain patent security agreement dated August 30, 2018 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>") with Collateral Agent, notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 30, 2018 at Reel 046989, Frame 0234.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Grantor granted the Collateral Agent, under the terms of the Patent Security Agreement, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Collateral Agent, in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including without limitation the patents listed in Schedule A.

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Patent Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the Patent Collateral of the Grantor, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor the Security Interest in such Patent Collateral.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 051974 FRAME: 0466 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Patent Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Paul Chisholm Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Patent Release]

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 051974 FRAME: 0467** 

## SCHEDULE A

## ISSUED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

| No. | Title                                                                                                                           | App. No.   | Reg. No.  | Owner                    |
|-----|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|-----------|--------------------------|
| 1.  | System and Method for<br>Maintaining an Association<br>Between a Distribution<br>Device and a Shared End<br>User Characteristic | 10/677,925 | 7,627,577 | The Weather Channel, LLC |
| 2.  | System and Method For<br>Providing Information<br>Synchronized to a Playlist                                                    | 11/066,029 | 7,787,058 | The Weather Channel, LLC |
| 3.  | Methods and Systems for<br>Traffic Event Priority and<br>Reporting                                                              | 11/416,730 | 7,605,720 | The Weather Channel, LLC |
| 4.  | Systems & Methods for<br>Creating an Animation<br>Sequence Representative of<br>a Modeled Condition                             | 12/578,678 | 8,707,352 | The Weather Channel, LLC |
| 5.  | Systems and Methods for<br>Creating a Playlist                                                                                  | 11/416,599 | 7,730,420 | The Weather Channel, LLC |
| 6.  | System and Method for<br>Monitoring Broadcast<br>Signals                                                                        | 11/724,403 | 8,619,850 | The Weather Channel, LLC |
| 7.  | Systems and Methods for<br>Formulating and Delivering<br>Video Having Perishable<br>Information                                 | 10/690,936 | 8,046,814 | The Weather Channel, LLC |

**RECORDED: 02/20/2020** 

PATENT REEL: 051974 FRAME: 0468